and restricted cash equivalents should be included with cash and cash equivalents when reconciling the beginning-of-period
and end-of-period total amounts shown on the statement of cash flows. We retrospectively adopted ASU No. 2016-18 on
February 1, 2018 and as a result, we now include restricted cash and restricted cash equivalents with cash and cash equivalents
when reconciling the beginning-of-period and end-of-period total amounts presented on the condensed consolidated statements
of cash flows. Prior to adoption of this new guidance, we reported changes in restricted cash and restricted cash equivalents as
cash flows from investing activities. We typically have restrictions on certain amounts of cash and cash equivalents, primarily
consisting of amounts used to secure bank guarantees in connection with sales contract performance obligations, and expect to
continue to have similar restrictions in the future.

As a result of the adoption of ASU No. 2016-18, we adjusted the previously reported condensed consolidated statement of cash
flows for the three months ended April 30, 2017 as follows:

Table of Contents

10

Three Months Ended
April 30, 2017

(in thousands)
As previously

reported Adjustments As Adjusted
Net cash provided by operating activities $ 59,761 $ — $ 59,761
Net cash used in investing activities (22,118) 143 (21,975)
Net cash used in financing activities (3,583) — (3,583)
Foreign currency effects on cash, cash equivalents, restricted cash, and
restricted cash equivalents (1,332) (2) (1,334)
Net increase in cash, cash equivalents, restricted cash, and restricted cash
equivalents 32,728 141 32,869
Cash, cash equivalents, restricted cash, and restricted cash equivalents,
beginning of period 307,363 61,966 369,329
Cash, cash equivalents, restricted cash, and restricted cash equivalents,
end of period $ 340,091 $ 62,107 $ 402,198

In January 2017, the FASB issued ASU No. 2017-01, Business Combinations (Topic 805): Clarifying the Definition of a
Business, which clarifies the definition of a business with the objective of adding guidance to assist entities with evaluating
whether transactions should be accounted for as acquisitions (or disposals) of assets or businesses. If an entity determines that
substantially all of the fair value of the gross assets acquired is concentrated in a single identifiable asset or a group of similar
identifiable assets, then the set of transferred assets and activities is not a business. If this threshold is not met, in order to be